

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3237/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/02/2017 in CRM No. 103/2017 passed by the High Court of Calcutta)

SUDIP KUMAR GHOSH AND ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief)

Date : 26/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mangaljit Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. Debarpita Basu Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. D.K.Mishra, Adv.  
For Mrs Sarla Chandra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is submitted that the girl child was born on 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2010 and the marriage took place on 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2009. The suicide is on 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2016. It is seen from the impugned order passed by the High Court that an allegation raised by the de-facto complainant is that the suicide is on account of harassment because of birth of a girl child.

The de-facto complainant Shri Bijon Kumar, son of Sunil Kumar, Village: Debra, P.S.Pandua, Distt.Hooghly is impleaded as a second respondent.

Let notice be served on this additional second respondent through the jurisdictional Police Station, namely, Polba Police Station, District Hooghly, West Bengal.

Notice be served on the first respondent through the standing counsel, returnable in four weeks.

In the meantime, in case the petitioners are arrested, they shall be released on bail on furnishing of bail bonds for Rs.10,000/- each with two sureties for the like amount, to the satisfaction of the arresting officer.

The petitioners shall cooperate with the investigation.

Post the matter on 6<sup>th</sup> July, 2017.

(Anita Malhotra)  
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)  
Assistant Registrar